

No. 13-1677

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE
SIXTH CIRCUIT**

**EDEN FOODS, INC. AND MICHAEL POTTER, OWNER AND SOLE SHAREHOLDER OF
EDEN FOODS, INC.,**
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

**KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES; SETH D. HARRIS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ACTING SECRETARY
OF THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR;
JACK LEW, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF TREASURY, UNITED
STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY,**
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
HONORABLE DENISE P. HOOD
Civil Case No. 2:13-cv-11229

MOTION FOR INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL

RICHARD THOMPSON, ESQ.
THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER
P.O. BOX 393
ANN ARBOR, MI 48106
(734)827-2001

ERIN ELIZABETH MERSINO, ESQ.
THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER
P.O. BOX 393
ANN ARBOR, MI 48106
(734)827-2001

Attorneys for Plaintiffs- Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
INTRODUCTION	1
PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	2
INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL STANDARD	3
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
I. The Mandate, Its Exception, and Penalties	3
II. Plaintiffs Michael Potter and Eden Foods	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THEIR RFRA CLAIM	7
A. Mandate imposes a substantial burden on religious exercise	7
B. RFRA imposes strict scrutiny	16
II. PLAINTIFFS SATISFY THE REMAINING INJUNCTION FACTORS	19
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22
ADDENDUM: DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Am. Manufacturing co. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-295, slip op. (D. Minn. Apr. 2, 2013)	1
<i>Am. Pulverizer Co. v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 12-3459, Slip op. (W.D. Mo. Dec 20, 2012)	1
<i>Annex Med. Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-1119, slip op. (8 th Cir. Feb. 1, 2013).....	1, 2
<i>Autocam v. Sebelius</i> , No. 12-2673, Order (6th Cir. Dec. 28, 2012).....	2, 11, 13
<i>Bick Holding, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-462, Order (E.D. Mo. Apr. 1, 2013)	1, 18
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961).....	9
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....	17
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	14
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010)	16
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	16
<i>Commack Self-Service Kosher Meats, Inc. v. Hooker</i> , 680 F.3d 194 (2d Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Connection Distributing Co. v. Reno</i> , 154 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 1998)	20

EEOC v. Townley Eng’g & Mfg. Co.,
859 F.2d 610 (9th Cir. 1988)14

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976).....3, 20

Employment Div., Dept. of Human Resources of Ore. v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990).....15

First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti
435 U.S. 765 (1978).....16

Gilardi v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
No. 13-5069, Order (D.C. Cir. Mar. 29, 2013).....1, 2

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao de Vegetal,
546 U.S. 418 (2006).....*passim*

Grote Indus. LLc v. Sebelius,
No. 13-1077, slip op. (7th Cir. Jan. 30, 2013)1, 2

Hall v. Sebelius,
No. 13-0295, (Doc. #10) (D. Minn. Apr. 2, 2013)18

Hart Electric LLC v. Sebelius,
No. 13-2253, Order (N.D. Ill. Apr. 18, 2013).....1

Korte v. Sebelius,
No. 12-3841, slip op. (7th Cir. Dec. 28, 2012)1, 2, 11, 14

Legatus v. Sebelius,
No. 12-12061 slip op. (E.D. Mich. Oct. 31, 2012)1, 20

Lindsay, Rappaport & Postel LLC v. Sebelius,
No. 13-1210, Order (Mar. 20, 2013).....1, 18

McClure v. Sports and Health Club, Inc.,
370 N.W. 2d 844 (Minn. 1985).....14

Michigan Coalition v. Griepentrog,
945 F.2d 150 (6th Cir. 1991)3

Mirdrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside,
367 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004)14

Monaghan v. Sebelius,
No. 12-15488, slip op. (E.D. Mich. Dec 30, 2012 & Mar. 14, 2013)..... *passim*

Monell v. Dept. of Social Services,
436 U.S. 658 (1978).....16

Newland v. Sebelius,
No. 12-1123, slip op. (D. Colo. July 27, 2012)*passim*

O’Brien v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
No. 12-3357, order (8th Cir. November 28, 2012).....1, 2

Okleveuha Native American Church of Hawaii, Inc. v. Holder,
676 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2012)14

Riley v. National Federation of the Blind,
487 U.S. 781 (1988).....18, 19

Seneca Hardwood Lumber v. Sebelius,
No. 12-207, slip op. (W.D. Pa. Apr. 19, 2013).....1, 20

Sharpe Holdings, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.,
No. 12-92, slip op. (E.D. Mo. Dec. 31, 2012)1, 18

Sherbert v. Verner,
374 U.S. 398 (1963).....*passim*

Sioux Chief Mfg. Co., Inc. v. Sebelius,
No. 13-36, Order (W.D. Mo. Feb. 28, 2013).....1, 18

Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky,
586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009)14

Thomas v. Review Bd.,
450 U.S. 707 (1981).....8, 12, 15

Tonn and Black Construction v. Sebelius,
No. 12-325, Order (N.D. Ill. Apr. 1, 2013).....1, 18

Triune Health Group, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.,
No. 1:12-cv-06756 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 3, 2013).....1

Tyndale House Publishers, Inc. v. Sebelius,
No. 12-1635, slip op. (D.D.C. Nov. 16, 2012)*passim*

United States v. Lee,
455 U.S. 252 (1982).....15

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
406 U.S. 205 (1972).....*passim*

Statutes and Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 8.....1

Fed. R. App. P. 8(a)(1).....2

Fed. R. App. P. 26.1.....i

8 U.S.C. § 1232(b)(10).....19

26 U.S.C. § 4980D(b)5

26 U.S.C. §§ 4980H(a), (c)(1)5

26 U.S.C. § 4980H(c)(2)(A)5

29 U.S.C. § 11325

29 U.S.C. § 1185d(a)(1).....5

42 U.S.C. § 247b-12.....	19
42 U.S.C. § 300.....	19
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13.....	3, 20
42 U.S.C. § 248.....	19
42 U.S.C. § 254c-8.....	19
42 U.S.C. § 254b(e), (g), (h), (i)	19
42 U.S.C. § 703.....	19
42 U.S.C. § 711.....	19
42 U.S.C. § 713.....	19
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb.....	15
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(b)	7
42 U.S.C. § 18011.....	4
75 Fed. Reg. 34,538	4, 17
75 Fed. Reg. 34,540	4
75 Fed. Reg. 34,542	4, 17
75 Fed. Reg. 34,562	4
75 Fed. Reg. 34,566	4
75 Fed. Reg. 41,726	4
76 Fed. Reg. 46,621	4, 10

76 Fed. Reg. 46,6234, 10

77 Fed. Reg. 8,72510

77 Fed. Reg. 16,50110

77 Fed. Reg. 16,50310

26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-1251T4

29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-12514

45 C.F.R. § 147.1404

45 C.F.R. 147.130(a)(iv)(B)(1)-(4).....5

Other

Durham & Smith, 1 Religious Organizations and the Law § 3:44 (2012)14

Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....1

Websites

Dept. of Health & Human Servs., Guidance on the Temporary Enforcement Safe Harbor (2012), <http://cciio.cms.gov/resources/files/Files2/02102012/20120210-Preventive-Services-Bulletin.pdf> (last visited May 22, 2013)10

<http://www.healthcare.gov/news/factsheets/2010/06/keeping-the-health-plan-you-have-grandfathered.html> (last visited May 22, 2013)4

<http://www.hhs.gov/news/press/2012pres/01/20120120a.html> (last visited May 6, 2013)18

HRSA, Women’s Preventative Services: Required Health Plan Coverage

Guidelines, <http://www.hrsa.gov/womensguidelines/> (last visited May 22, 2013)4
